
PROJECT: 2024 Pavement Repair Program

OWNER: City of Conneaut

CONTRACT: A - Asphalt

PROJECT NO.: 241280

BID OPENING: 5/31/2024

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER
BASE BID  

ASPHALT

ALTERNATE BID 

ADDITIONAL 

STREETS

BASE BID AND 

ALTERNATE

1 Koski Construction Co. $258,621.69 $109,425.06 $368,046.75

2 Geauga Highway Company $264,337.00 $114,688.00 $379,025.00

3 Ronyak Paving, Inc. $315,420.00 $141,790.00 $457,210.00

   

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $290,000.00 $125,000.00 $415,000.00



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Koski Construction Co.1
5841 Woodman Ave.
PO Box 1038

Phone number: (440) 997-5337
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Geauga Highway Company2
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Ronyak Paving, Inc.3
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Koski Construction Co. $258,621.69  1.
Geauga Highway Company $264,337.00  2.
Ronyak Paving, Inc. $315,420.00  3.

June 4, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$4,000.00$4,000.00$0.00Koski Construction Co. $4,000.00
$2,617.00$0.00$2,617.00Geauga Highway Company $2,617.00
$2,500.00$1,250.00$1,250.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $2,500.00

  2.   20.00 SY OF (251) PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN
$63.37$0.00$63.37Koski Construction Co. $1,267.40
$35.00$15.00$20.00Geauga Highway Company $700.00
$90.00$45.00$45.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $1,800.00

  3.   10.00 CY OF (253) PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN
$280.00$0.00$280.00Koski Construction Co. $2,800.00
$300.00$150.00$150.00Geauga Highway Company $3,000.00
$285.00$142.50$142.50Ronyak Paving, Inc. $2,850.00

  4. 15,000.00 SY OF (254) PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, AS PER PLAN
$3.25$0.00$3.25Koski Construction Co. $48,750.00
$1.85$0.00$1.85Geauga Highway Company $27,750.00
$3.00$1.50$1.50Ronyak Paving, Inc. $45,000.00

  5. 4,480.00 GAL OF (407) TACK COAT, TRACKLESS TACK
$2.05$2.05$0.00Koski Construction Co. $9,184.00
$3.50$2.00$1.50Geauga Highway Company $15,680.00
$2.00$1.00$1.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $8,960.00

  6.  520.00 CY OF (441) ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22, AS PER PLAN
$207.07$150.00$57.07Koski Construction Co. $107,676.40
$216.00$116.00$100.00Geauga Highway Company $112,320.00
$220.00$110.00$110.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $114,400.00

  7.  322.00 CY OF (441) ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), VARIABLE THICKNESS SCRATCH COURSE, AS P
$188.02$125.00$63.02Koski Construction Co. $60,542.44
$210.00$110.00$100.00Geauga Highway Company $67,620.00
$230.00$115.00$115.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $74,060.00

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  8.    1.00 EACH OF (611) SPECIAL - GAS VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE
$350.00$175.00$175.00Koski Construction Co. $350.00
$650.00$250.00$400.00Geauga Highway Company $650.00
$850.00$425.00$425.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $850.00

  9.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$9,051.45$0.00$9,051.45Koski Construction Co. $9,051.45
$7,000.00$0.00$7,000.00Geauga Highway Company $7,000.00

$30,000.00$15,000.00$15,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $30,000.00

 10.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$10,000.00$0.00$10,000.00Koski Construction Co. $10,000.00
$22,000.00$0.00$22,000.00Geauga Highway Company $22,000.00
$30,000.00$15,000.00$15,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $30,000.00

 11.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) CONTINGENCY/DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE
$5,000.00$0.00$5,000.00Koski Construction Co. $5,000.00
$5,000.00$0.00$5,000.00Geauga Highway Company $5,000.00
$5,000.00$0.00$5,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $5,000.00

Page   2June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Alternates - Addl Streets
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Koski Construction Co.1
5841 Woodman Ave.
PO Box 1038

Phone number: (440) 997-5337
Ashtabula, OH 44004

Geauga Highway Company2
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Ronyak Paving, Inc.3
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Alternates - Addl Streets
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Koski Construction Co. $109,425.06  1.
Geauga Highway Company $114,688.00  2.
Ronyak Paving, Inc. $141,790.00  3.

June 5, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Alternates - Addl Streets
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$1,500.00$1,500.00$0.00Koski Construction Co. $1,500.00
$1,140.00$0.00$1,140.00Geauga Highway Company $1,140.00
$1,000.00$500.00$500.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $1,000.00

  2.    5.00 SY OF (251) PARTIAL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN
$64.00$0.00$64.00Koski Construction Co. $320.00
$35.00$15.00$20.00Geauga Highway Company $175.00
$90.00$45.00$45.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $450.00

  3.   30.00 CY OF (253) PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN
$280.00$0.00$280.00Koski Construction Co. $8,400.00
$300.00$150.00$150.00Geauga Highway Company $9,000.00
$280.00$140.00$140.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $8,400.00

  4. 6,060.00 SY OF (254) PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, VARIABLE THICKNESS, AS PER PLAN
$3.25$0.00$3.25Koski Construction Co. $19,695.00
$1.95$0.00$1.95Geauga Highway Company $11,817.00
$3.00$1.50$1.50Ronyak Paving, Inc. $18,180.00

  5. 1,820.00 GAL OF (407) TACK COAT, TRACKLESS TACK
$2.05$2.05$0.00Koski Construction Co. $3,731.00
$3.50$2.00$1.50Geauga Highway Company $6,370.00
$2.00$1.00$1.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $3,640.00

  6.  211.00 CY OF (441) ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22, AS PER PLAN
$207.07$150.00$57.07Koski Construction Co. $43,691.77
$216.00$116.00$100.00Geauga Highway Company $45,576.00
$260.00$130.00$130.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $54,860.00

  7.  126.00 CY OF (441) ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), VARIABLE THICKNESS SCRATCH COURSE, AS P
$188.02$125.00$63.02Koski Construction Co. $23,690.52
$210.00$110.00$100.00Geauga Highway Company $26,460.00
$285.00$142.50$142.50Ronyak Paving, Inc. $35,910.00

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract A - Asphalt Paving - Alternates - Addl Streets
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  8.    1.00 EACH OF (611) SPECIAL - GAS VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE
$350.00$175.00$175.00Koski Construction Co. $350.00
$650.00$400.00$250.00Geauga Highway Company $650.00
$850.00$425.00$425.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $850.00

  9.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$4,546.77$0.00$4,546.77Koski Construction Co. $4,546.77
$4,500.00$0.00$4,500.00Geauga Highway Company $4,500.00
$7,500.00$3,750.00$3,750.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $7,500.00

 10.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$2,500.00$0.00$2,500.00Koski Construction Co. $2,500.00
$8,000.00$0.00$8,000.00Geauga Highway Company $8,000.00

$10,000.00$5,000.00$5,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $10,000.00

 11.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) CONTINGENCY/DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE
$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00Koski Construction Co. $1,000.00
$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00Geauga Highway Company $1,000.00
$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $1,000.00

Page   2June 4, 2024



PROJECT: 2024 Pavement Repair Program

OWNER: City of Conneaut

CONTRACT: B1 - Single Chip Seal

PROJECT NO.: 241280

BID OPENING: 5/31/2024

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER
BASE BID  SINGLE 

CHIP SEAL

ALTERNATE BID 

FOG SEAL

BASE BID AND 

ALTERNATE

1 Geauga Highway Company $83,193.00 $31,016.59 $114,209.59

2 Ronyak Paving, Inc. $90,157.50 $25,035.00 $115,192.50

   

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $85,000.00 $45,000.00 $130,000.00



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Geauga Highway Company1
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Ronyak Paving, Inc.2
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Geauga Highway Company $83,193.00  1.
Ronyak Paving, Inc. $90,157.50  2.

June 4, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$832.00$0.00$832.00Geauga Highway Company $832.00

$1,000.00$500.00$500.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $1,000.00

  2. 34,070.00 SY OF (422) SINGLE CHIP SEAL, TYPE A
$2.30$1.30$1.00Geauga Highway Company $78,361.00
$2.25$1.12$1.13Ronyak Paving, Inc. $76,657.50

  3.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$2,000.00$0.00$2,000.00Geauga Highway Company $2,000.00
$5,000.00$2,500.00$2,500.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $5,000.00

  4.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$2,000.00$0.00$2,000.00Geauga Highway Company $2,000.00
$7,500.00$3,750.00$3,750.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $7,500.00

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Ronyak Paving, Inc.1
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Geauga Highway Company2
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Ronyak Paving, Inc. $25,035.00  1.
Geauga Highway Company $31,016.59  2.

June 4, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B1 - Single Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$500.00$250.00$250.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $500.00
$307.09$0.00$307.09Geauga Highway Company $307.09

  2. 34,070.00 SY OF (SPC) POLYMER FOG SEAL EMULSION
$0.50$0.25$0.25Ronyak Paving, Inc. $17,035.00
$0.85$0.40$0.45Geauga Highway Company $28,959.50

  3.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$5,000.00$2,500.00$2,500.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $5,000.00
$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00Geauga Highway Company $1,000.00

  4.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$2,500.00$1,250.00$1,250.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $2,500.00

$750.00$0.00$750.00Geauga Highway Company $750.00

Page   1June 4, 2024



PROJECT: 2024 Pavement Repair Program

OWNER: City of Conneaut

CONTRACT: B2 - Double Chip Seal

PROJECT NO.: 241280

BID OPENING: 5/31/2024

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER

BASE BID  

DOUBLE CHIP 

SEAL

ALTERNATE BID 

FOG SEAL

BASE BID AND 

ALTERNATE

1 Geauga Highway Company $158,193.25 $31,016.59 $189,209.84

2 Ronyak Paving, Inc. $172,315.00 $25,035.00 $197,350.00

   

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $165,000.00 $45,000.00 $210,000.00



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Geauga Highway Company1
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Ronyak Paving, Inc.2
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Geauga Highway Company $158,193.25  1.
Ronyak Paving, Inc. $172,315.00  2.

June 4, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Base Bid
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$1,581.75$0.00$1,581.75Geauga Highway Company $1,581.75
$1,500.00$750.00$750.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $1,500.00

  2. 34,070.00 SY OF (422) DOUBLE CHIP SEAL
$4.45$2.45$2.00Geauga Highway Company $151,611.50
$4.50$2.25$2.25Ronyak Paving, Inc. $153,315.00

  3.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$3,000.00$0.00$3,000.00Geauga Highway Company $3,000.00
$7,500.00$3,750.00$3,750.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $7,500.00

  4.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$2,000.00$0.00$2,000.00Geauga Highway Company $2,000.00

$10,000.00$5,000.00$5,000.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $10,000.00

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Ronyak Paving, Inc.1
14376 N. Cheshire St.

Phone number: (440) 834-1988
Burton, OH 44021

Geauga Highway Company2
14126 Main Market Road

Phone number: (440) 346-4309
Hiram, OH 44234

Page   1June 4, 2024



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Ronyak Paving, Inc. $25,035.00  1.
Geauga Highway Company $31,016.59  2.

June 4, 2024 Page   1



2024 Pavement Repair Program
City of Conneaut

Bid Opening Date: May 31, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Contract B2 - Double Chip Seal - Alternate - Fog Seal
Project No. 241280

LIST OF ALL ITEMS
NOTE: Bidders Informal unit price or item total appear if different than bid tab calculated price.

Bidder's
Informal
Line Item

Total

Calculated
Line Item

Total

Bidder's
Informal

Unit Price
Calculated
Unit PriceMaterialLaborBidders

  1.    1.00 LS OF (SPC) BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN
$500.00$250.00$250.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $500.00
$307.09$0.00$307.09Geauga Highway Company $307.09

  2. 34,070.00 SY OF (SPC) POLYMER FOG SEAL EMULSION
$0.50$0.25$0.25Ronyak Paving, Inc. $17,035.00
$0.85$0.40$0.45Geauga Highway Company $28,959.50

  3.    1.00 LS OF (614) MAINTAINING TRAFFIC, AS PER PLAN
$5,000.00$2,500.00$2,500.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $5,000.00
$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00Geauga Highway Company $1,000.00

  4.    1.00 LS OF (624) MOBILIZATION
$2,500.00$1,250.00$1,250.00Ronyak Paving, Inc. $2,500.00

$750.00$0.00$750.00Geauga Highway Company $750.00

Page   1June 4, 2024


